Recurring Consolidated EBIT and EBIT Margin¹
(R$ Million)

(1) Margins calculated on Net Rental Revenue.

V – FINANCIAL RESULTS

17

Net Financial Expenses

Net Financial Expenses (R$ million) 1H20 1H21
Var. 1H21
vs 1H20

2Q20 2Q21
Var.

2Q21 vs
2Q20

(-) Accounting Financial Expenses (163.8) (201.7) 23.1% (80.1) (95.1) 18.7%

(+) Accounting Financial Income 22.1 24.0 8.7% 8.6 13.7 58.7%

= Accounting Financial Result (141.7) (177.7) 25.4% (71.5) (81.4) 13.8%

Accouting Financial Result as % of Net Revenues¹ 13.1% 12.3% (0.8) p.p. 14.9% 11.0% (3.9) p.p.

(+/-) Extraordinary Items - 20.7 - - 2.6 -

= Recurring Financial Result (141.7) (157.0) 10.8% (71.5) (78.8) 10.2%

Recurring Financial Result as % of Net Revenues¹ 13.1% 10.9% (2.3) p.p. 14.9% 10.7% (4.2) p.p.

 The financial result in relation to recurring Net Lease Revenue was 4.2 p.p. lower versus 2Q20. Compared to 1Q21, we had a
reduction of 0.4 p.p, even in the scenario of an increase in the SELIC interest rate in the country, as a result of the increase in
the value of rental fees.

Net Income

Net Income (R$ million) 1H20 1H21
Var. 1H21
vs 1H20

2Q20 2Q21
Var. 2Q21
vs 2Q20

(+) Accounting Net Income 65.1 459.0 605.6% (14.5) 239.5 -

(+) Extraordinary Items, net of Taxes 16.2 13.6 (15.8)% 16.2 1.7 (89.5)%

= Recurring Net Income 81.3 472.7 481.7% 1.7 241.2 -

Net Margin¹ 6.0% 31.8% 25.8 p.p. (3.0)% 32.4% 35.4 p.p.

Recurring Net Margin¹ 7.5% 32.8% 25.3 p.p. 0.4% 32.7% 32.3 p.p.

 Again with a record, the Company presented Recurring Net Income for the fourth consecutive quarter and reached the record
amount of R$241.2 million with a net margin reaching 32.7% in this 2Q21.

67.7

233.6

348.8
401.8

81.3

472.7

1.7

241.2

12.9% 14.3% 15.2%
17.4%

7.5%

32.8%

0.4%

32.7%

-30%

-20%

-10%

00%

10%

20%

30%

00

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2017 2018 Combined 2019 2020 1H20 1H21 2Q20 2Q21

Recurring Net Income Recurring Net Margin

+481.7%

Record

Recurring Net Income
(R$ Million)

(1) Margins calculated on Net Rental Revenue.

V – FINANCIAL RESULTS

ESULTADOS FINANCEIROS

Record

18

ROIC and Spread

 The continuous and robust growth of the Company's service revenue, the expansion of margins in all segments and the

significant efficiency gains in asset management, led to a ROIC generation of 14.4%, with a significant spread in relation to
cost of debt of 10.7 p.p.

Spread (ROIC discounting cost of debt after tax)¹